• Aspecton cough drops, 30 ml

-use information and other important instructions for the Article: Aspecton Cough Drops

Important Information (Mandatory Information):

Aspecton Cough Drops . Active Ingredient: Thyme Herb-Thick Extract. Application areas: improvement of the complaints Common cold diseases of the respiratory tract with viscous mucus, to An improvement of symptoms in acute Bronchitis. : Contains eucalyptus oil and Levomenthol. In case of complaints longer than 1 Week, shortness of breath, fever, purulent or bloody sputum seek medical attention. Not a recommendation for children < 2 Years.

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist.


Leaflet: information for the patient

Aspecton Cough Drops
Liquid Oral
Thyme Herb-A Thick Extract
For adults and children 2 years of age

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you with the intake of this medicine begin, as it contains important information. Take this medicine exactly as described in this package insert and exactly according to the instructions Your doctor or pharmacist.
  • keep this leaflet. You might like these later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. See Section 4.
  • , If after 7 days no better or even worse feel, contact your doctor.

What is in this leaflet
1. What Aspecton® cough drops and what are they used for?
2. What you should do before taking Aspecton® cough drops note?
3. How are Aspecton® to take cough drops?
4. What side effects are possible?
5. How are Aspecton® store cough drops?
6. Contents of the pack and other information

1. What Aspecton® cough drops and what are they used for?

Aspecton® cough drops are a herbal medicinal product in Common cold diseases of the respiratory tract.
Aspecton® cough drops to be applied to the improvement Symptoms in colds of the respiratory tract with viscous Mucus, to an improvement of symptoms in acute Bronchitis. If You will feel after 7 days, not better or worse, please contact your doctor.

2. What you should do before taking Aspecton® cough drops note?

Aspecton® cough drops may not be taken,
  • if you are allergic to thyme or other Lamiaceen (Lamiaceae), birch, mugwort, celery, Menthol or to any of the in Section 6. above-mentioned other ingredients of this medicine .

Warnings and precautions:
For complaints that last longer than 1 week or if you experience of shortness of breath, fever with purulent or bloody sputum, a doctor must be consulted. For the application of this drug in children under 2 years are not sufficient are Studies. It must, therefore, in children under 2 not to be applied.

Taking Aspecton® cough drops along with other Medicines,:
Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines are taking, have recently taken any other medicines, taken to have applied / or intend to others Medicine to take / apply. There are no Interaction with other medicinal products are known. Studies with Aspecton® cough drops to possible interactions with other concomitantly administered medicinal products are not before.

Taking Aspecton® cough drops with food and drinks,:
There are no special considerations.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, or if you suspect to be pregnant or intend to become pregnant, ask Before taking this medicine with your doctor or pharmacist to the Council. Aspecton® cough drops are due to sufficient not Studies in pregnancy and lactation is not applied .

Ability to drive and Use machines:
There are no special considerations.

3. How are Aspecton® to take cough drops?

Take this medicine exactly as described in this Patient leaflet or exactly as your doctor or Pharmacist taken consultation. Ask your doctor or Your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.
, The recommended dose is:
adults and children 12 years of age 3 – 4–times a day 31 up to a maximum of 61 drops
children of 11 – 12 years , 3 times a day 15 drops
children from 5 – 10 years 3 – 4–times a day, 10 drops
children from 2 – 4 years 2–times a day, 10 drops

Type of application:
For Oral Use. Aspecton® cough drops can be used undiluted or in Water be taken. The taking is done with or without of the meals.

Duration of application:
The duration of treatment depends on the course of the Disease and, where appropriate, to be determined by the doctor. Note However, in each case in section 2. listed Precautions, and the information under "side effects" of

Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist if you the Impression that the effect of Aspecton® cough drops to strong or too weak.

If you take a larger amount of Aspecton® cough drops have than you should
Poisoning with Aspecton® cough drops are not yet known . In the case of ingestion of large quantities of Aspecton® cough drops the "side effects" described complaints can may increasingly occur. In this case, notify Please consult a doctor. This can be required, if applicable, any Measures decide.

If you forget to take Aspecton® cough drops have:
Do not take a double dose if you the previous Taking have forgotten.

If you stop taking Aspecton® cough drops,:
A disruption or early ending of the treatment is in as a rule, harmless. In case of doubt, please consult your doctor.

If you have any further questions on taking this medicine, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

4. What side effects are possible?

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects have not, but not everyone gets them. It can Hypersensitivity reactions such as shortness of breath, skin rashes, Hives and swelling of the face, mouth and/or throat occur. Also, it can lead to stomach complaints such as cramps, Nausea, Vomiting. The frequency of side effects is not known. If side effects Occur, the product should and go to the doctor to be discontinued. This can be on the Severity and, where necessary, further measures decide. At the first sign of a Hypersensitivity reaction may not Aspecton® cough drops again be taken. In the case of a correspondingly sensitised Patients can reactions by Menthol Hypersensitivity (including shortness of breath) can be triggered.

Reporting of side effects,:
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. You can side effects also directly to the
The Federal Institute for drugs and medical devices,
Dept. Pharmacovigilance,
Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3,
D-53175 Bonn,
Website: www.bfarm.de
view. By reporting side effects, you can contribute more information about the safety of this Medicinal product is provided.

5. How are Aspecton® store cough drops?

Keep this and all medicines out of reach of children. You not use this medicine after the on the carton and on the Label after "exp:" the expiry date is not more use. The expiry date refers to the last day the specified month.

Storage conditions:
For this medicinal product no special storage conditions are required.

Note on shelf-life after first opening:
Aspecton® cough drops are once opened, 6 months.

6. Contents of the pack and other information

What is included Aspecton® cough drops
10 ml of liquid (1 ml corresponds to 27 drops) contains: 4,23 g Thick extract of thyme herb (1,7-2,5:1). Excerpt means: Ammonia solution 10 % (m/m), Glycerol 85 % (m/m), Ethanol 90 % (V/V) : Water (1:20:70:109).
The other ingredients are: Glycerol 85 %, propylene glycol, Sternanisöl, Eucalyptus Oil, Levomenthol.

Note: Aspecton® cough drops contain no alcohol (Ethanol).

How Aspecton® cough drops look like and contents of the pack:
Aspecton® cough drops are a brown to dark brown, cloudy Solution. Aspecton® cough drops are available in packs containing 30 ml (N1) and 50 ml (N2).

Marketing authorisation holder and manufacturer
Krewel Meuselbach GmbH,
Krewelstr. 2
53783 Eitorf
Phone number: 02243 / 87-0
Fax: 02243 / 87-175
E-Mail: [email protected]

This leaflet was last revised in June 2014.


For More Information:
Aspecton® cough drops with no added sugar and, therefore, for Suitable for diabetics (< 0,01 LOADING per dose). Aspecton® Cough drops without alcohol (Ethanol) and therefore also for Patients must avoid the alcohol (Ethanol). By the content of vegetable extraction for materials Aspecton® cough drops turbid occasionally and/or a a slight sediment form; they are, however, without influence the effect of the drug.

Source: data from the package insert
Date: 01/2017

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen und sonstige wichtige Hinweise zum Artikel: Aspecton Hustentropfen

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Aspecton Hustentropfen. Wirkstoff: Thymiankraut-Dickextrakt. Anwendungsgebiete: Zur Besserung der Beschwerden bei Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege mit zähflüssigem Schleim, zur Besserung der Beschwerden bei akuter Bronchitis. Hinweis: Enthält Eukalyptusöl und Levomenthol. Bei Beschwerden länger als 1 Woche, bei Atemnot, Fieber, eitrigem oder blutigem Auswurf ärztliche Hilfe aufsuchen. Keine Empfehlung für Kinder < 2 Jahre.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


Gebrauchsinformation: Information für Patienten

Aspecton Hustentropfen
Flüssigkeit zum Einnehmen
Thymiankraut-Dickextrakt
Für Erwachsene und Kinder ab 2 Jahren

Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels beginnen, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen. Nehmen Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach Anweisung Ihres Arztes oder Apothekers ein.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Siehe Abschnitt 4.
  • Wenn Sie sich nach 7 Tagen nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

Was in dieser Packungsbeilage steht
1. Was sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen und wofür werden sie angewendet?
2. Was sollten Sie vor der Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen beachten?
3. Wie sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen einzunehmen?
4. Welche Nebenwirkungen sind möglich?
5. Wie sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen aufzubewahren?
6. Inhalt der Packung und weitere Informationen

1. Was sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen und wofür werden sie angewendet?

Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind ein pflanzliches Arzneimittel bei Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege.
Aspecton® Hustentropfen werden angewendet zur Besserung der Beschwerden bei Erkältungskrankheiten der Atemwege mit zähflüssigem Schleim, zur Besserung der Beschwerden bei akuter Bronchitis. Wenn Sie sich nach 7 Tagen nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

2. Was sollten Sie vor der Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen beachten?

Aspecton® Hustentropfen dürfen nicht eingenommen werden,
  • wenn Sie allergisch gegen Thymian oder andere Lamiaceen (Lippenblütler), Birke, Beifuß, Sellerie, Menthol oder einen der in Abschnitt 6. genannten sonstigen Bestandteile dieses Arzneimittels sind.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bei Beschwerden, die länger als 1 Woche anhalten oder bei Auftreten von Atemnot, Fieber wie auch bei eitrigem oder blutigem Auswurf, muss ein Arzt aufgesucht werden. Zur Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels bei Kindern unter 2 Jahren liegen keine ausreichenden Untersuchungen vor. Es soll deshalb bei Kindern unter 2 Jahren nicht angewendet werden.

Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen zusammen mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel einnehmen / anwenden, kürzlich andere Arzneimittel eingenommen / angewendet haben oder beabsichtigen, andere Arzneimittel einzunehmen / anzuwenden. Es sind bisher keine Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Arzneimitteln bekannt. Untersuchungen mit Aspecton® Hustentropfen zu möglichen Wechselwirkungen mit anderen gleichzeitig verabreichten Arzneimitteln liegen nicht vor.

Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen zusammen mit Nahrungsmitteln und Getränken:
Es sind keine Besonderheiten zu beachten.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Wenn Sie schwanger sind oder stillen, oder wenn Sie vermuten, schwanger zu sein oder beabsichtigen, schwanger zu werden, fragen Sie vor der Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat. Aspecton® Hustentropfen sollen wegen nicht ausreichender Untersuchungen in Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit nicht angewendet werden.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und Fähigkeit zum Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine Besonderheiten zu beachten.

3. Wie sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen einzunehmen?

Nehmen Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach der mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker getroffenen Absprache ein. Fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind.
Die empfohlene Dosis beträgt:
Erwachsene und Kinder ab 12 Jahre 3 – 4–mal täglich 31 bis maximal 61 Tropfen
Kinder von 11 – 12 Jahren 3–mal täglich 15 Tropfen
Kinder von 5 – 10 Jahren 3 – 4–mal täglich 10 Tropfen
Kinder von 2 – 4 Jahren 2–mal täglich 10 Tropfen

Art der Anwendung:
Zum Einnehmen. Aspecton® Hustentropfen können unverdünnt oder in Wasser eingenommen werden. Die Einnahme erfolgt zu oder unabhängig von den Mahlzeiten.

Dauer der Anwendung:
Die Dauer der Behandlung richtet sich nach dem Verlauf der Erkrankung und ist gegebenenfalls vom Arzt zu bestimmen. Beachten Sie jedoch bitte in jedem Fall die in Abschnitt 2. aufgeführten Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sowie die Angaben unter "Nebenwirkungen"

Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von Aspecton® Hustentropfen zu stark oder zu schwach ist.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Aspecton® Hustentropfen eingenommen haben, als Sie sollten
Vergiftungen mit Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind bisher nicht bekannt geworden. Bei Einnahme zu großer Mengen von Aspecton® Hustentropfen können die unter "Nebenwirkungen" beschriebenen Beschwerden möglicherweise verstärkt auftreten. In diesem Fall benachrichtigen Sie bitte einen Arzt. Dieser kann über gegebenenfalls erforderliche Maßnahmen entscheiden.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen vergessen haben:
Nehmen Sie nicht die doppelte Menge ein, wenn Sie die vorherige Einnahme vergessen haben.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Aspecton® Hustentropfen abbrechen:
Eine Unterbrechung oder vorzeitige Beendigung der Behandlung ist in der Regel unbedenklich. Im Zweifelsfall fragen Sie hierzu Ihren behandelnden Arzt.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4. Welche Nebenwirkungen sind möglich?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann auch dieses Arzneimittel Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen. Es können Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen wie z. B. Luftnot, Hautausschläge, Nesselsucht sowie Schwellungen im Gesicht, Mund und/oder Rachenraum auftreten. Auch kann es zu Magenbeschwerden wie Krämpfen, Übelkeit, Erbrechen kommen. Die Häufigkeit der Nebenwirkungen ist nicht bekannt. Bei Auftreten von Nebenwirkungen sollte das Präparat abgesetzt und ein Arzt aufgesucht werden. Dieser kann über den Schweregrad und gegebenenfalls erforderliche weitere Maßnahmen entscheiden. Bei den ersten Anzeichen einer Überempfindlichkeitsreaktion dürfen Aspecton® Hustentropfen nicht nochmals eingenommen werden. Bei entsprechend sensibilisierten Patienten können durch Menthol Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen (einschließlich Atemnot) ausgelöst werden.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen:
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem
Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte,
Abt. Pharmakovigilanz,
Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3,
D-53175 Bonn,
Website: www.bfarm.de
anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittels zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. Wie sind Aspecton® Hustentropfen aufzubewahren?

Bewahren Sie dieses Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich auf. Sie dürfen dieses Arzneimittel nach dem auf der Faltschachtel und dem Etikett nach "Verwendbar bis:" angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des angegebenen Monats.

Aufbewahrungsbedingungen:
Für dieses Arzneimittel sind keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen erforderlich.

Hinweis auf Haltbarkeit nach Anbruch:
Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind nach Anbruch 6 Monate haltbar.

6. Inhalt der Packung und weitere Informationen

Was Aspecton® Hustentropfen enthalten
10 ml Flüssigkeit (1 ml entspricht 27 Tropfen) enthalten: 4,23 g Dickextrakt aus Thymiankraut (1,7-2,5:1). Auszugsmittel: Ammoniaklösung 10 % (m/m), Glycerol 85 % (m/m), Ethanol 90 % (V/V) : Wasser (1:20:70:109).
Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind: Glycerol 85 %, Propylenglykol, Sternanisöl, Eukalyptusöl, Levomenthol.

Hinweis: Aspecton® Hustentropfen enthalten keinen Alkohol (Ethanol).

Wie Aspecton® Hustentropfen aussehen und Inhalt der Packung:
Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind eine braune bis dunkelbraune, trübe Lösung. Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind in Packungen mit 30 ml (N1) und 50 ml (N2) erhältlich.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer und Hersteller
Krewel Meuselbach GmbH
Krewelstr. 2
53783 Eitorf
Telefon: 02243 / 87-0
Telefax: 02243 / 87-175
E-Mail: [email protected]

Diese Packungsbeilage wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Juni 2014.


Weitere Hinweise:
Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind ohne Zuckerzusatz und daher für Diabetiker geeignet (< 0,01 BE pro Dosis). Aspecton® Hustentropfen sind ohne Alkohol (Ethanol) und daher auch für Patienten geeignet, die Alkohol (Ethanol) vermeiden müssen. Durch den Gehalt an pflanzlichen Extraktionsstoffen können sich bei Aspecton® Hustentropfen gelegentlich Trübungen und/oder ein geringfügiger Bodensatz bilden; sie sind jedoch ohne Einfluss auf die Wirkung des Arzneimittels.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 01/2017

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Aspecton cough drops, 30 ml

For the relief of symptoms in colds of the respiratory tract with viscous mucus, of acute Bronchitis.
  • Manufacturer: Krewel Meuselbach GmbH
  • PZN: 09892879
  • Dosage: Tropfen zum Einnehmen
  • Content: 30 ml
  • Reward Points: 56
  • Availability: In Stock
  • 1,331.69₽
  • 972.62₽


Related Products

Aspecton cough drops, 50 ml

Aspecton cough drops, 50 ml

-use information and other important instructions for the Article: Aspecton Cough Drops Importa..

1,116.88₽ 1,646.54₽

Need advice?